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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1315244
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-73)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D05R159735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 3500K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 468.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 65.0 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.26 / 0.47 / 1.08

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  7.2
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315244
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 3500K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315244
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 100 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 89 87
2 101 93 87 81 98 91 85 80 87 83 78 84 80 77 81 78 75 73
3 91 81 73 67 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 74 68 64 71 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 53 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 61 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 55 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 37 49 42 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 47 38 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 31 44 36 31 42 36 31 29
8 56 42 33 27 55 41 33 27 40 32 26 39 31 26 37 31 26 24
9 52 37 28 22 50 37 28 22 35 28 22 34 27 22 33 27 22 20

10 48 33 25 19 46 33 25 19 32 24 19 31 24 19 30 23 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 7147 7147 7147 7147 7147
5° 8869 7901 6448 5653 5567

10° 8726 6768 4984 4407 4494
15° 7239 4832 3584 3655 3905
20° 12573 3849 2731 3171 3592
25° 28029 4618 2223 2926 3363
30° 83802 5668 1949 2884 3520
35° 322579 6370 1766 2943 3721
40° 748743 5553 1686 3035 3979
45° 1014133 4214 1486 3288 4311
50° 795165 2492 1500 3510 4742
55° 381662 1111 1411 3783 5195
60° 34892 172 1274 4030 5787
65° 3790 0 1141 4197 6276
70° 957 0 1410 4482 6798
75° 932 333 1863 4991 7785
80° 893 893 2281 5058 8331
85° 988 988 3754 4545 9287

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 1014133 cd/sqm

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 4 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315244
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 3.5 0.8 0° 42 42 42 42 42
10°-20° 7.4 1.6 5° 51 46 37 33 32 5
20°-30° 17.7 3.8 15° 41 27 20 20 22 14
30°-40° 96.8 20.7 25° 148 24 12 15 18 89
40°-50° 234.4 50.1 35° 1534 30 8 14 18 1084
50°-60° 93.5 20.0 45° 4164 17 6 14 18 2937
60°-70° 8.1 1.7 55° 1271 4 5 13 17 1184
70°-80° 4.6 1.0 65° 9 0 3 10 15 24
80°-90° 2.0 0.4 75° 1 0 3 8 12 1
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 0 2 2 5 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 28.6 6.1
0°-40° 125.4 26.8
0°-60° 453.3 96.9
0°-90° 468.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 468.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315244
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5
2.5° 46.7 46.7 47.1 46.7 46.7 46.7 46.7 46.2 46.2 46.2 44.8

5° 51.3 51.3 51.3 51.3 50.9 50.9 50.9 50.4 50.4 49.9 45.7
7.5° 53.2 53.2 52.7 52.7 52.3 52.3 51.8 51.3 50.9 50.4 43.9
10° 49.9 49.9 49.9 49.5 49.5 49.0 48.5 48.1 47.6 46.7 38.7

12.5° 44.3 44.3 44.8 44.3 43.9 43.4 42.5 42.0 41.5 40.6 32.2
15° 40.6 40.6 40.6 40.1 39.7 38.7 38.3 37.3 36.9 35.5 27.1

17.5° 51.8 51.8 51.3 50.4 48.5 47.1 44.8 42.9 40.6 37.8 23.3
20° 68.6 68.6 67.7 66.7 64.4 62.1 58.3 55.1 51.3 48.1 21.0

22.5° 99.4 100.8 98.0 94.7 91.5 85.9 80.7 75.6 69.1 63.5 21.5
25° 147.5 148.9 147.5 140.0 133.9 126.5 116.7 106.4 95.2 84.9 24.3

27.5° 238.9 239.9 237.5 219.3 209.5 189.9 172.7 155.9 137.2 118.5 26.6
30° 421.4 421.8 406.9 370.5 338.3 295.4 259.0 224.0 194.6 164.7 28.5
31° 554.8 541.8 510.0 466.2 414.8 357.0 307.0 261.8 217.9 185.7 28.9
32° 704.6 702.8 650.0 574.0 505.4 433.0 357.9 300.0 249.7 205.8 29.4
33° 902.9 903.9 820.8 731.2 618.8 521.7 423.2 343.9 283.3 229.6 30.3
34° 1212.8 1140.0 1042.5 921.1 768.1 622.0 494.2 394.8 313.6 252.5 30.3
35° 1534.3 1461.0 1353.7 1169.9 959.9 755.5 578.6 449.4 350.0 277.2 30.3
36° 1894.6 1832.5 1670.1 1435.4 1167.5 881.5 668.2 512.4 385.9 299.6 29.9
37° 2283.7 2192.7 2012.6 1756.4 1398.1 1058.8 777.4 574.9 421.8 323.8 28.9
38° 2679.0 2596.9 2369.6 2059.3 1673.4 1245.9 886.6 635.1 455.0 342.0 27.5
39° 2978.6 2933.8 2708.4 2361.7 1893.2 1423.3 999.1 699.5 490.0 360.2 26.1
40° 3330.4 3258.1 3044.4 2615.5 2153.1 1603.8 1109.2 756.4 518.9 374.7 24.7
41° 3651.5 3560.0 3290.3 2875.9 2361.2 1766.2 1213.7 815.2 542.2 383.1 23.8
42° 3926.8 3820.4 3538.5 3099.0 2535.3 1896.0 1297.3 857.2 564.2 390.1 22.4
43° 4105.0 4013.1 3735.9 3266.5 2684.1 2015.0 1375.2 901.1 577.7 394.8 20.5
44° 4191.8 4099.0 3830.6 3371.5 2775.6 2086.3 1425.6 931.4 592.6 400.8 19.1
45° 4163.8 4069.6 3810.1 3373.3 2804.0 2112.0 1447.1 944.9 600.6 406.4 17.3
46° 4035.5 3969.2 3707.9 3285.6 2749.9 2084.5 1434.9 934.7 597.8 406.4 15.4
47° 3855.4 3779.8 3531.1 3134.9 2618.8 2013.6 1385.9 903.4 580.5 397.1 13.5
48° 3609.9 3545.5 3284.2 2895.5 2417.7 1859.1 1275.3 852.6 553.4 378.9 11.7
49° 3301.9 3212.3 2969.2 2589.4 2155.4 1639.8 1130.2 766.7 510.0 353.2 10.3
50° 2967.8 2857.2 2669.6 2282.8 1884.3 1406.0 939.3 648.2 448.9 319.6 9.3
51° 2640.7 2528.3 2349.5 2020.6 1595.0 1166.6 757.8 517.5 369.6 273.5 7.9
52° 2301.5 2207.2 2007.0 1748.5 1365.4 945.4 631.4 437.7 307.0 229.6 6.5
53° 1963.6 1899.2 1708.8 1447.1 1097.1 772.3 515.6 374.7 267.9 196.5 5.1
54° 1625.3 1554.8 1410.2 1176.9 884.3 609.4 437.2 313.6 232.4 171.3 4.7
55° 1271.1 1234.7 1101.3 897.3 670.1 486.2 354.6 269.7 194.6 143.3 3.7
56° 979.0 937.9 816.2 651.0 497.9 380.8 287.0 220.3 164.7 119.9 2.8
57° 641.2 599.2 518.4 454.5 362.6 277.7 219.3 173.6 133.9 99.4 2.3
58° 378.9 340.6 328.0 280.0 241.7 188.5 161.9 129.3 98.9 78.4 1.4
59° 174.1 176.9 157.3 147.5 133.9 119.9 98.5 86.3 67.7 56.5 0.9
60° 101.3 95.7 93.3 83.5 74.2 65.8 59.3 52.3 42.5 36.4 0.5

62.5° 34.5 33.1 34.1 30.8 28.9 28.0 25.7 21.9 18.2 14.9 0.0
65° 9.3 9.3 8.9 8.4 7.9 7.5 7.0 6.1 5.6 4.7 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315244
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 3.3 3.3 2.8 2.8 2.3 2.3 1.9 1.9 1.4 1.4 0.0
70° 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.0

72.5° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.5
75° 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.5

77.5° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
80° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.9

82.5° 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.9
85° 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315244
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5 41.5
2.5° 42.9 41.1 38.7 37.3 36.9 36.4

5° 41.1 37.3 34.5 32.7 32.2 32.2
7.5° 36.9 32.7 29.9 28.9 28.5 28.5
10° 32.2 28.5 26.1 25.2 25.7 25.7

12.5° 27.1 23.8 22.9 22.9 23.3 23.8
15° 21.9 20.1 20.1 20.5 21.5 21.9

17.5° 18.2 17.3 17.7 18.7 19.6 20.5
20° 14.9 14.9 15.9 17.3 18.7 19.6

22.5° 12.6 13.1 14.5 15.9 17.7 18.7
25° 10.7 11.7 13.1 15.4 17.3 17.7

27.5° 9.3 10.7 12.6 14.9 16.8 17.7
30° 7.9 9.8 12.1 14.5 16.8 17.7
31° 7.5 9.3 11.7 14.5 16.8 17.7
32° 7.0 9.3 11.7 14.5 16.8 17.7
33° 6.5 8.9 11.7 14.0 16.8 17.7
34° 6.1 8.9 11.7 14.5 16.8 17.7
35° 5.6 8.4 11.2 14.0 16.3 17.7
36° 5.1 8.4 11.2 14.0 16.8 17.7
37° 4.7 8.4 11.2 14.0 16.3 17.7
38° 4.7 7.9 10.7 14.0 16.3 17.7
39° 4.2 7.5 10.7 14.0 16.3 17.7
40° 3.7 7.5 10.3 13.5 16.3 17.7
41° 3.3 7.0 10.3 13.5 16.3 17.7
42° 2.8 7.0 10.3 13.5 16.3 17.7
43° 2.3 6.5 9.8 13.5 16.3 17.7
44° 2.3 6.5 9.8 13.5 16.3 17.7
45° 1.9 6.1 9.3 13.5 16.3 17.7
46° 1.9 6.1 9.3 13.1 16.3 17.7
47° 1.4 6.1 9.3 13.1 16.3 17.7
48° 1.4 5.6 9.3 13.1 16.3 17.7
49° 0.9 5.6 9.3 13.1 16.3 17.7
50° 0.9 5.6 8.9 13.1 16.3 17.7
51° 0.9 5.6 8.9 13.1 16.3 17.7
52° 0.9 5.1 8.9 13.1 16.3 17.7
53° 0.9 5.1 8.9 13.1 16.3 17.7
54° 0.9 5.1 8.4 13.1 16.3 17.7
55° 0.9 4.7 8.4 12.6 16.3 17.3
56° 0.9 4.7 8.4 12.6 16.3 17.3
57° 0.9 4.7 7.9 12.6 16.3 17.3
58° 0.9 4.2 7.9 12.1 15.9 17.3
59° 0.9 4.2 7.5 12.1 15.9 16.8
60° 0.9 3.7 7.5 11.7 15.4 16.8

62.5° 0.9 3.3 6.5 11.2 14.9 15.9
65° 0.9 2.8 6.1 10.3 14.5 15.4
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1315244
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159735DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 0.9 2.8 5.6 9.8 13.5 14.9
70° 0.9 2.8 5.1 8.9 13.1 13.5

72.5° 1.4 2.8 4.7 8.4 12.1 12.6
75° 1.9 2.8 4.2 7.5 11.2 11.7

77.5° 1.9 2.8 3.7 6.5 9.8 10.3
80° 1.9 2.3 3.3 5.1 7.9 8.4

82.5° 1.9 2.3 2.3 4.2 6.1 6.5
85° 1.4 1.9 1.9 2.3 4.2 4.7

87.5° 1.4 1.9 0.9 1.4 1.9 1.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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